

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF PEEL

BY-LAW NUMBER 66-2025

**A by-law to amend By-law 43-2002 titled the  
“Fees By-law”, as amended.**

WHEREAS the Council of the Regional Municipality of Peel (“Regional Corporation”) on July 11, 2002 passed By-law 43-2002 to impose fees and charges for services or activities provided by the Regional Municipality of Peel, or for the use of its property, referred to as the “Fees By-law”;

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Regional Corporation on December 2, 2021 passed By-law 65-2021 to amend By-law 43-2002 AND to transfer the water rates and charges, the wastewater system fees and charges (sewer charge rates), the sewer surcharge rate and sewer waste disposal charge, and the waste management system fees and charges into By-law 43-2002;

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Regional Corporation has by resolution adopted on November 20, 2025, authorized the enactment of the by-law herein to further amend By-law 43-2002;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Regional Corporation enacts as follows:

1. That Schedule A and Schedule B attached to By-law 43-2002, as amended, are deleted and replaced with the Schedule A and the Schedule B attached hereto.
2. Despite the amendment to By-law 43-2002 herein, the fees and charges set out in Schedule A and Schedule B to By-law 43-2002, as amended, that were in effect on the day any such fees and charges became payable, shall continue to apply to fees which became payable prior to the date upon which this by-law comes into effect.
3. This by-law comes into effect on January 1, 2026.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL this 27th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2025.

---

Regional Clerk

---

Regional Chair

# User Fees

	Pages
Table of Contents.....	1
PART 1: Business Services .....	2
PART 2: Clerks .....	2
PART 3: Development Services .....	3
PART 4: Heritage, Arts and Culture .....	3
PART 5: Information and Technology .....	7
PART 6: Paramedic Services .....	7
PART 7: Public Health .....	8
PART 8: Real Property Asset Management .....	8
PART 9: Roads .....	8
PART 10: Seniors Services .....	10
PART 11: TransHelp .....	10
PART 12: Waste Management .....	10
PART 13: Water and Wastewater.....	12

For Water Consumption Fees & Charges and Wastewater System Fees and Charges (Sewer Charge Rates), refer to Schedule B

For Peel Regional Police User Fees, refer to: <https://www.peelpolice.ca>

2026 fees take effect on the date the By-law is passed

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------	----------------------------	-------------------	-----------------------------------

## PART 1 : BUSINESS SERVICES

### General Corporate Electric Vehicle Charging Stations

Level 2 Electric Vehicle Charging Station Use <sup>1</sup>	Per Hour Plugged-In (prorated)	\$0.89	+	\$1.00
Level 3 (50 kW DC Fast Charger) Electric Vehicle Charging Station Use	Per Hour Plugged-In (prorated)	\$7.30	+	\$8.25

<sup>1</sup> Hourly Level 2 Charging Fee will be reduced where Power Sharing is in place. Power sharing is when two charging connectors split the full power output when two vehicles are plugged in at the same time.

### Human Resources Services to External Agencies

Payroll services to external agencies	per agreement	per negotiated agreement	n/a	per negotiated agreement
---------------------------------------	---------------	--------------------------	-----	--------------------------

### Development Financing

Compliance Letters (inquiries on compliance with Peel Region conditions for sale/purchase of property)	letter	\$175.00	n/a	\$175.00
Review Development Charge Agreements	request	\$1,850.00	+	\$2,090.50

### Accounting Services

Non-Sufficient Funds (N.S.F.) Cheque	cheque	\$45.90	n/a	\$45.90
--------------------------------------	--------	---------	-----	---------

## PART 2: CLERKS

### General Corporate Information Request Fees (does not apply to MFIPPA requests)<sup>2</sup>

Photocopies	page	\$0.20	+	\$0.23
Other Costs (from outside providers)	request	Actual Costs	+	Actual Costs + HST
Certification of Documents	document	\$35.00	+	\$39.55
Commissioning of Affidavits (non-Peel Region business)	document	\$35.00	+	\$39.55

<sup>2</sup> MFIPPA fees are set out in the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, R.S.O 1990, c.M.56 and Regulations.

### Archives Fees<sup>3</sup>

Photocopies - standard (textual records)	copy	\$0.49	+	\$0.55
Photocopies - high resolution (aerial photographs; certain other graphical media)	copy	\$2.26	+	\$2.55
Copy of existing scan to disk	item	\$8.00	+	\$9.04
New scan at basic resolution and size	item	\$10.00	+	\$11.30
Custom scan at high resolution - Standard Sizes	scan	\$12.00	+	\$13.56

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
Custom scan at high resolution - special orders and oversized	scan	\$28.00 if in house, or actual cost if outsourced	+	\$28.00 if in house, or actual cost if outsourced + HST
Remote Fee for Service Research	hour	\$49.00	+	\$55.37
Shipping and handling	item	Actual Cost	+	Actual Cost + HST
Copies/clips from Digitized Moving Images	item	\$28.00	+	\$31.64
Copies/clips from Undigitized Moving Images or Custom Edits	Item	\$47.00 or actual cost if outsourced	+	\$47.00 or actual cost if outsourced + HST
Rush Order Surcharge	item	Actual Cost + 50%	+	Actual Cost + 50% + HST

<sup>3</sup>Friends of the Peel Art Gallery, Museum & Archives receive a 10% discount on all Archive Fees.

## PART 3: DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

### Development Services Review Fees

Plans of Subdivision	application	\$18,400 (\$6,400 Transportation Surcharge and \$500.00 Waste Surcharge may be applicable)	n/a	\$18,400 (\$6,400 Transportation Surcharge and \$500.00 Waste Surcharge may be applicable)
Plans of Condominium	application	\$3,000.00	n/a	\$3,000.00
Amendment (Official Plan Amendment, Secondary Plan Amendment, Zoning By-Law Amendment)	application	\$6,400.00 (\$4,700 Transportation Surcharge and \$60.00 Waste Surcharge may be applicable)	n/a	\$6,400.00 (\$4,700 Transportation Surcharge and \$60.00 Waste Surcharge may be applicable)
Major Amendment (Settlement Boundary Expansion, Urban Area Expansion, Major Intensification Policy Change-MTSA)	application	\$34,000.00	n/a	\$34,000.00
Agreement Review and Execution	agreement	\$2,300.00	n/a	\$2,300.00
Site Plan	application	\$2,200 (\$1,200.00 Transportation Surcharge and \$180 Waste Surcharge may be applicable)	n/a	\$2,200 (\$1,200.00 Transportation Surcharge and \$180 Waste Surcharge may be applicable)
Limited Site Plan	application	no charge	n/a	no charge
Clearance of Conditions Fee (Exclusive of Subdivision and Condominium)	application	\$1,600.00	n/a	\$1,600.00
Pre-Consultation Review	application	\$1,500.00	n/a	\$1,500.00

## PART 4: HERITAGE, ARTS AND CULTURE

### Programs

Performance Adult (Member)	adult	\$11.90 - \$80.00	+	\$11.90 - \$80.00 + HST
Performance Adult (Non Member)	Adult	\$14.00 - \$92.00	+	\$14.00 - \$92.00 + HST
Performance Senior/Child (Member)	Child/Senior	\$0.00 - \$11.37	+	\$0.00 - \$11.37 + HST

**Schedule 'A' to By-law 66-2025**

<b>Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed</b>	<b>Service Unit</b>	<b>2026 Fee (before taxes)</b>	<b>HST (+ or n/a)</b>	<b>Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes</b>
Performance Senior/Child (Non Member)	Child/Senior	\$11.77 - \$14.98	+	\$11.77 - \$14.98 + HST
Workshop Adult (Member)	Adult	\$30.00 - \$119.90	+	\$30.00 - \$119.90 + HST
Workshop Adult (Non Member)	Adult	\$35.25 - \$141.00	+	\$35.25 - \$141.00 + HST
Workshop Senior/Child (Member)	Child/Senior	\$12.73 - \$129.68	+	\$12.73 - \$129.68 + HST
Workshop Senior/Child (Non Member)	Child/Senior	\$14.98 - \$147.66	+	\$14.98 - \$147.66 + HST
School Visit Tours of Art Gallery & Museum	student	\$5.69 - \$14.22	+	\$5.69 - \$14.22 + HST
School Outreach Art on Wheels	student	\$8.11 (min 20, \$8.20 per additional child)	+	\$8.11 (min 20, \$8.20 per additional child) + HST
Private Tours (Members or Not for Profit)	group	\$7.76 per person (group minimum of 15)	+	\$7.76 per person (group minimum of 15) + HST
Private Tours (Non Member)	group	\$9.71 per person (group minimum of 15)	+	\$9.71 per person (group minimum of 15) + HST
Worry Free/Private Workshops (Members or Not for Profit)	group (1 - 20) group (21 - 40)	\$134.90 - \$269.80	+	\$134.90 - \$269.80 + HST
Worry Free/Private Workshops (Non Member)	group (1 - 20) group (21 - 40)	\$157.38 - \$314.77	+	\$157.38 - \$314.77 + HST
Virtual Workshops	Adult/child	\$5.37 - \$6.08	+	\$5.37 - \$6.08 + HST
Birthday Parties at PAMA	group (15)	\$202.34 - \$505.87	+	\$202.34 - \$505.87 + HST
Add- On Program	Adult/child	\$2.10 - \$15.75	+	\$2.10 - \$15.75 + HST
Seniors Programming (Workshop)	Senior	\$10.22 - \$102.25	+	\$10.22 - \$102.25 + HST
Virtual Seniors Programs (Workshop)	Senior	\$64.66 - \$73.07	+	\$64.66 - \$73.07 + HST
Seniors Workshop Series	Senior	\$1,027.20	+	\$1,160.74
Seniors Single Workshop	Senior	\$192.60	+	\$217.64
Community Partner Workshop	Community	\$171.20 - \$250.00	+	\$171.20 - \$250.00 + HST

**Membership Fees**

Volunteer/Student	person	\$17.70	+	\$20.00
Individual	person	\$39.82	+	\$45.00
Family	family	\$53.10	+	\$60.00
Heritage Associate <sup>4</sup>	person	\$132.74	+	\$150.00
Heritage Patron <sup>4</sup>	person	\$221.24	+	\$250.00
Curator's Circle <sup>4</sup>	person	\$442.48 and up	+	\$442.48 and up + HST

<sup>4</sup>Fees include a family membership fee of \$60 and the remainder is a tax deductible donation

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------	----------------------------	-------------------	-----------------------------------

**Corporate Membership Fees<sup>5</sup>**

Corporate Supporter	company	\$176.99	+	\$200.00
Corporate Associate	company	\$353.98	+	\$400.00
Corporate Patron	company	\$707.97	+	\$800.01
Corporate Benefactor	company	\$1,500.00	+	\$1,695.00
Corporate Partner	company	\$2,655.75 and up	+	\$2,655.75 and up + HST

<sup>5</sup>\$60 goes towards the general fund for membership and the remainder is considered a donation

**Facility Rental Rates**

Facility Rental during business hours	1/2 day	\$262.00	+	\$296.06
Facility Rental during business hours, Member or Not for Profit	1/2 day	\$222.00	+	\$250.86
Facility Rental, business hours, full day	day	\$525.00	+	\$593.25
Facility Rental, business hours, full day, Member or Not for Profit	day	\$448.00	+	\$506.24
Facility Rental, Thurs evenings, 2.5 hours	6pm-8:30pm	\$422.25	+	\$477.14
Facility Rental, Thurs evenings, 2.5 hours, Members or Not for Profit	6pm-8:30pm	\$360.50	+	\$407.37
Memorial 3 hours, day	day	\$560.00	+	\$632.80
Memorial 3 hours, evening	evening	\$770.00	+	\$870.10
Hourly Staffing fee for extra hours	by the hour	\$316.20	+	\$357.31
Additional space added to rental	day	\$525.00	+	\$593.25

**Facility Rental Rates (Saturday and Sunday)**

Facility Rental, Saturday & Sunday, 4 hours, Members or Not for Profit	1/2 day	\$644.00	+	\$727.72
Facility Rental, Saturday & Sunday, 4 hours	1/2 day	\$757.00	+	\$855.41
Social Booking, half day, 6 - 11 pm	1/2 day	\$1,685.00	+	\$1,904.05
Social Booking, half day, 6 - 11 pm; Member or Not for Profit	1/2 day	\$1,430.00	+	\$1,615.90

**Courtroom Use Fees- Weekdays (Occupancy 90 people)**

Wedding Package (rehearsal, preparation, photos, ceremony, reception)	package	\$2,625.00	+	\$2,966.25
Wedding Package (rehearsal, preparation, photos, ceremony, reception) - Members	package	\$2,230.00	+	\$2,519.90
Wedding or Event photos only	package	\$360.00	+	\$406.80
Wedding Reception- evening (rehearsal, preparation) <sup>6</sup>	package	\$1,700.00	+	\$1,921.00
Courtroom ceremony (rehearsal, preparation, photos) <sup>6</sup>	package	\$1,500.00	+	\$1,695.00

<sup>6</sup> Members of the Peel Art Gallery, Museum & Archives receive a 15% discount

<b>Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed</b>	<b>Service Unit</b>	<b>2026 Fee (before taxes)</b>	<b>HST (+ or n/a)</b>	<b>Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes</b>
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------	------------------------------------	---------------------------	------------------------------------------

**Film Productions**

Set up/dismantle plus additional expenses (i.e. security, janitorial)	per 8 hrs day during 8:30 am - 4:30 pm	\$2,000.00 + expenses	+	\$2,000.00 + expenses + HST
Set up/dismantle additional hours	Per hour before or after 8:30 am - 4:30 pm	\$250.00 - \$400.00	+	\$250.00 - \$400.00 + HST
Film shoot days in the Historic Courtroom	per 12 hrs day from 7:30 am to 7:30 pm	\$4000.00 + expenses	+	\$4000.00 + expenses + HST
Film shoot days in the Historic Council Chambers	per 12 hrs day from 7:30 am - 7:30 pm	\$2,000.00 + expenses	+	\$2,000.00 + expenses + HST
Film shoot days in the Upper Meeting Room or Library	per 12 hrs day from 7:30 am - 7:30 pm	\$875.00 + expenses	+	\$875.00 + expenses + HST
After Hours Rate - Filming in Courthouse	per hour outside 7:30 am-7:30 pm	\$250.00 - \$400.00	+	\$250.00 - \$400.00 + HST
After Hours Rate	per hour, after 12 hour contract day	\$250.00 - \$400.00	+	\$250.00 - \$400.00 + HST
Set-up & filming in hallways and corridor	per 8 hrs day 8:30 am - 4:30 pm	\$650.00	+	\$734.50
Set up and filming - Small shoots (5 people, hand held camera) - per location	per half day (3.5 hours) 8:30 am - 12 pm or 1 pm - 4:30 pm	\$750.00	+	\$847.50
Set-up & filming exterior shots only	8:30 am - 4:30 pm	\$620.00	+	\$700.60
Extra hours for exterior shots	Per hour outside of 8:30 am - 4:30 pm	\$250.00 - \$400.00	+	\$250.00 - \$400.00 + HST
Staff Relocation Cost	per shoot	Actual Cost	+	Actual Cost + HST
Security staff	per hour	\$105.00	+	\$118.65
Security staff, overtime/weekends/holidays	per hour, per person, weekends/holidays/overtime	\$155.00	+	\$175.15
Maintenance staff	per hour	\$105.00	+	\$118.65
Maintenance staff, overtime/weekends/holidays	per hour, per person, weekends/holidays/overtime	\$155.00	+	\$175.15
Janitorial staff	per hour	\$105.00	+	\$118.65
Film Site Representative	per hour, per person	\$100.00 - \$160.00	+	\$100.00 - \$160.00 + HST
Staffing fee, Core PAMA staff	per hour, per person	\$100.00 - \$160.00	+	\$100.00 - \$160.00 + HST
Other Costs	variable	Actual Cost	+	Actual Cost + HST
Parking spots for vehicles and equipment	per parking spot	\$50.00	+	\$56.50
Parking lot closure	entire parking lot	\$350.00	+	\$395.50
Rental of Council chambers and Upper Meeting Room - not used for filming	per day	\$535.00	+	\$604.55

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
Rental of other rooms for filming	8:30am - 4:30pm	\$535.00	+	\$604.55
Rental of other rooms - not used for filming	per room, per day	\$260.00	+	\$293.80

### Admissions<sup>7</sup>

Adults	person	\$8.00	+	\$9.04
Seniors	person	\$6.00	+	\$6.78
Students/Youth (Ages 5 - 25)	person	\$6.00	+	\$6.78
Families	family	\$20.00	+	\$22.60

### 1/2 Price Admissions<sup>7</sup>

Adults	person	\$4.00	+	\$4.52
Seniors	person	\$3.00	+	\$3.39
Students/youth (ages 5 - 25)	person	\$3.00	+	\$3.39
Families	family	\$10.00	+	\$11.30

<sup>7</sup>The Manager, PAMA, is authorized to exempt, in whole or in part, the admission fees where: the full facility is not available; on special occasions such as Family Day, cultural days etc.; the exemption is for marketing purposes; or she or he is of the opinion that the payment of the fees may create a barrier to participation as a result of economic hardship.

### Exhibitions

Travelling Exhibition fee to borrow PAMA exhibitions	variable per exhibition per month	Actual Cost	+	Actual Cost + HST
Loan fee to borrow an object from PAMA's art gallery and museum permanent collections	per object	\$108.35	+	\$122.44
Professional Consultation fee - Core PAMA staff	per hour, per person	\$100.00 - \$160.00	+	\$100.00 - \$160.00 +HST

## PART 5: INFORMATION AND TECHNOLOGY

### Public Sector Network

Public Sector Network Access Fee (public sector agencies only)	per agreement	per negotiated agreement	+	per negotiated agreement + HST
----------------------------------------------------------------	---------------	--------------------------	---	--------------------------------

### Information Management-Planning Publications

Maps (Standard products only)	map	\$18.14	+	\$20.50
-------------------------------	-----	---------	---	---------

## PART 6: PARAMEDIC SERVICES

Ambulance Paid Duty with Administration Fee	per hour	\$216.30	n/a	\$216.30
Ambulance Call Report <sup>8</sup>	document	\$77.25	n/a	\$77.25

<sup>8</sup>Any PHIPA Access Request Representative is authorized to exempt, in whole or in part, any person from the Personal Health Information Protection Act (PHIPA) fees, where he or she is of the opinion that it is fair and equitable to do so.

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------	----------------------------	-------------------	-----------------------------------

## PART 7: PUBLIC HEALTH

### Health General

Personal Health Information Protection Act (PHIPA) <sup>9</sup>	page	\$30 for first 20 pages then 25 cents for each page	n/a	\$30 for first 20 pages then 25 cents for each page
-----------------------------------------------------------------	------	-----------------------------------------------------	-----	-----------------------------------------------------

<sup>9</sup>Any PHIPA Access Request Representative is authorized to exempt, in whole or in part, any person from the Personal Health Information Protection Act (PHIPA) fees, where he or she is of the opinion that it is fair and equitable to do so.

### Infectious Disease Prevention

Antibacterial Antiprotozoal Products <sup>10</sup>	package	Actual Cost	+	Actual Cost + HST
Birth Control Products <sup>10</sup>	package	Actual Cost	+	Actual Cost + HST

<sup>10</sup>Any manager, supervisor, physician, registered nurse or public health nurse employed by or on behalf of the Peel Region's Healthy Sexuality Program is authorized to exempt, in whole or in part, any client from the Healthy Sexuality Clinic Fees, where he or she is of the opinion that the payment of such fees may cause undue economic hardship to the person requiring the service in question.

## PART 8: REAL PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT

### Real Estate

Easement Release Fees (application for deletion/release of easement, right-of-way)	application	\$336.01	+	\$379.69
Miscellaneous Request	per request	Actual Costs	+	Actual Costs + HST
Telecommunications License Agreement (Application Fee)	per request	\$2,240.04	+	\$2,531.24

### Encroachments

Peel Regional Roads	application	\$655.62	+	\$740.85
Peel Regional Easements	application	\$655.62	+	\$740.85
Peel Regional Property	application	\$655.62	+	\$740.85

### Annual Fee for Encroachment

Residential/Farm Land	year	\$112.00	+	\$126.56
Non-Residential/Non-Farm Land	year	\$336.01	+	\$379.69

## PART 9: ROADS

### Pavement Degradation Fee

Last Reconstruction or Last Resurfacing 0 to 5 (yrs)	per square meter	\$26.03	n/a	\$26.03
Last Reconstruction or Last Resurfacing 6 to 10 (yrs)	per square meter	\$15.04	n/a	\$15.04
Last Reconstruction or Last Resurfacing more than 10 (yrs)	per square meter	\$6.94	n/a	\$6.94

### Traffic Information/Administration Fees (Traffic Signals and Streetlighting)

Signal Timing Fees	per intersection	\$63.82	n/a	\$63.82
Legal Letter	letter	\$552.52	n/a	\$552.52
Maintenance Recovery Administration Cost	recovery	\$233.23	n/a	\$233.23

<b>Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed</b>	<b>Service Unit</b>	<b>2026 Fee (before taxes)</b>	<b>HST (+ or n/a)</b>	<b>Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes</b>
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---------------------	------------------------------------	---------------------------	------------------------------------------

**Traffic Development/Administration Fees (Traffic Development)**

Site Plan Review/Development Applications/ Engineering & Inspection Fees - % estimated cost of Peel Region's work	cost of work	10.8% or minimum charge of \$1,820.53	n/a	10.8% or minimum charge of \$1,820.53
Access/servicing Compliance letters	letter	\$1,849.03	n/a	\$1,849.03
Temporary Access Fee	permit	\$2,151.84	n/a	\$2,151.84
Traffic Signal Maintenance Fee (private access) - Lump sum/up front fee, replaces annual traffic signal maintenance fee in perpetuity, per Council resolution 2012-927	per new intersection with private access as per agreement	\$71,416.78	+	\$80,700.96

**Roads Fees**

Excess Load Permits (1 - 10 Vehicles)	permit	\$170.04	n/a	\$170.04
Excess Load Permits annual (11 vehicles and greater)	permit	\$396.76	n/a	\$396.76
Excess Load Permits (single/multiple)	permit	\$170.04	n/a	\$170.04
Road Occupancy Permit - Standard Works/Maintenance	permit	\$510.12	n/a	\$510.12
Road Occupancy Permit - Development Related	permit	\$1,673.78	n/a	\$1,673.78
Filming/Advertising Permits	permit	\$226.72	n/a	\$226.72
Road Closure Permit - Full Road Closure <sup>11</sup>	permit	\$623.48	n/a	\$623.48
Road Closure Permit - Partial/Rolling Closure <sup>11</sup>	permit	\$311.74	n/a	\$311.74
Culvert cost	culvert	Actual Costs	n/a	Actual Costs
Clean up of Roadway and Repair of Road assets	each repair each cleanup	Actual Costs	n/a	Actual Costs
Tourism Signs on Peel Regional Roads - Low Speed Signs	year	\$73.68	n/a	\$73.68
Tourism Signs on Peel Regional Roads - High Speed Signs	year	\$173.45	n/a	\$173.45
Signs with custom Logo if client qualifies	one time	\$113.36	n/a	\$113.36
Adopt a Road - Rural Roads Section	year	\$340.08 per kilometre	n/a	\$340.08 per kilometre
Adopt a Road - Urban Roads Section	year	\$1,700.39 per kilometre	n/a	\$1,700.39 per kilometre

<sup>11</sup>The Manager within Traffic Engineering is authorized to exempt the Road Closure Permit Fees when the closure is for community benefit and applied for by a not-for-profit organization.

**Traffic Information/Administration Fees (Traffic Operations)**

ATR Count	per location per year	\$32.69	n/a	\$32.69
24-Hour Volume Map	per map per year	\$32.69	n/a	\$32.69
8-Hour Manual Count	count per year	\$32.69	n/a	\$32.69
Providing Collision Information	per location per year	\$32.69	n/a	\$32.69

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------	----------------------------	-------------------	-----------------------------------

#### Telecommunication Processing Fees

Telecommunication Permit Approval Fees (incl. Inspection of 200 meters/656.2 feet)	per application	\$459.11	+	\$518.79
Additional Inspection fees if greater than 200 meters/656.2 feet	per meter	\$0.34	+	\$0.39
Annual Municipal Access Agreement Fee	per agreement	per negotiated agreement	+	per negotiated agreement + HST

## PART 10: SENIORS SERVICES

#### Adult Day<sup>12</sup>

Seniors Day Program Fees - Full Rate	day	\$27.35	n/a	\$27.35
Seniors Day Program Fees - Minimum Fee per Day	day	\$18.38	n/a	\$18.38
Community Bathing - Full Rate	day	\$10.56	n/a	\$10.56
Community Bathing - Minimum Fee	day	\$7.13	n/a	\$7.13
Overnight Respite Fee - Full Rate	per bed/day	\$82.04	n/a	\$82.04
Overnight Respite Fee - Minimum fee per day	per bed/day	\$55.13	n/a	\$55.13

<sup>12</sup>The fees for the Adult Day Programs are needs tested at the request of the client, and approved by the Administrator.

#### Long Term Care

Guest Meals Fees	meal	\$10.55	+	\$11.92
Christmas Holiday Meal Fee	meal	\$12.67	+	\$14.32
Meals on Wheels	meal	\$8.96	n/a	\$8.96

## PART 11: TRANSHELP

#### TransHelp

TransHelp Adult Fares	1 trip (one way)	\$3.75	n/a	\$3.75
TransHelp Monthly Pass	monthly	\$124.00	n/a	\$124.00
TransHelp Charter Fees (minimum 4 hours)	vehicle hour	\$132.72	+	\$149.97
Taxi Vouchers	booklet	\$25.00	n/a	\$25.00

## PART 12: WASTE MANAGEMENT

#### Waste Management

Backyard Composter	unit	\$19.47	+	\$22.00
Backyard Composter on Environmental Days	unit	\$15.04	+	\$17.00
Compost Agricultural Grade (Bulk) (1 and 1/2 inch minus)	tonne	\$10.00	+	\$11.30
Garbage Bag Tags	per tag	\$3.00	n/a	\$3.00
Kitchen Container (Replacement)	unit	\$4.43	+	\$5.01
Cart Exchange Fee	unit	\$22.12	+	\$25.00

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
<b>Waste Management System Fees</b> <sup>13,14</sup>				
Community Recycling Centre Minimum Drop-off (50 kg or less)	per drop off	\$7.00	n/a	\$7.00
Community Recycling Centre Drop-off (over 50 kg)	per kilogram (kg) (per tonne = 1000 kg)	\$0.145	n/a	\$0.145
Community Recycling Centre Drop-Off Fee (scales non-operational) - Car, Mini Van and Pick-up Truck	per drop off	\$7.00	n/a	\$7.00
Community Recycling Centre Drop-Off Fee (scales non-operational) - Car, Mini Van and Pick-up Truck with Trailer	per drop off	\$14.00	n/a	\$14.00
Community Recycling Centre Drop-Off Fee (scales non-operational) - Cube Van, Stake Truck, or Larger Vehicle	per drop off	\$21.00	n/a	\$21.00
Residential Yard Waste (Bolton CRC)	per kilogram (kg)	\$0.145	n/a	\$0.145
Residential Yard Waste (Caledon CRC)	per kilogram (kg) with 150kg free	\$0.145	n/a	\$0.145
Community Recycling Centre Drop-off Fee: -Household Hazardous Waste -Reusable Goods -Dedicated Loads of Blue Items -Dedicated Loads of Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment	if deemed acceptable	no charge	n/a	No Charge
<b>Business Hazardous Waste System Fees</b>				
145B Latex Paint	4 Litre Can	no charge	n/a	no charge
145B Latex Paint (20L pail)	20 litre Pail	no charge	n/a	no charge
145B Alkyd Paint	4 Litre Can	no charge	n/a	no charge
145 B Alkyd Paint (20L Pail)	20 litre Pail	no charge	n/a	no charge
148A Acids	Litre	\$1.00	n/a	\$1.00
148A Caustics	Litre	\$1.00	n/a	\$1.00
148A Dry Cell Batteries	Kg	no charge	n/a	no charge
148A Rechargeable Batteries	Kg	no charge	n/a	no charge
148A Oxidizers	Litre	\$1.75	n/a	\$1.75
213I Bulk Thinners	Litre	\$0.75	n/a	\$0.75
221 Bulk Fuel	Litre	\$0.75	n/a	\$0.75
263A Organic Peroxides	Kg	\$41.37	n/a	\$41.37
231L Latex Tars	20 litre Pail	no charge	n/a	no charge
263A Misc Flammable	4 Litre Can	no charge	n/a	no charge
263A Misc Flammable	20 litre Pail	no charge	n/a	no charge
242A Pesticides	Litre	no charge	n/a	no charge
261A Pharmaceuticals	Kg	\$0.65	n/a	\$0.65

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
312P Syringes in Biohazard Containers	Kg	\$8.03	n/a	\$8.03
331I Fire Extinguishers	Cylinder	\$3.11	n/a	\$3.11
252L Motor Oil	Litre	no charge	n/a	no charge
Oil Filters	Filter	no charge	n/a	no charge
212L Glycol	Litre	no charge	n/a	no charge
331I Aerosols	Container	no charge	n/a	no charge
331I All Sizes Propane	Cylinder	no charge	n/a	no charge
331I All sizes Non-Flam Gas Cylinders	Cylinder	no charge	n/a	no charge
331I All Sizes Flam Gas Cylinders	Cylinder	no charge	n/a	no charge
Automotive Batteries	Battery	no charge	n/a	no charge
Caustic Pail	20 litre Pail	\$7.25	n/a	\$7.25
Grease	20 litre Pail	\$7.25	n/a	\$7.25
Water Reactives	kg	\$41.37	n/a	\$41.37
Waste Vegetable Oil	Litre	no charge	n/a	no charge
Administrative Fee for Invoicing	per invoice	\$35.00	n/a	\$35.00

<sup>13</sup>The Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to waive, in whole or in part, the payment of any waste management system fees and charges by any of the City of Brampton, the City of Mississauga, or the Town of Caledon, otherwise payable for dropping off waste at Peel Region's Community Recycling Centres, where the local municipality has entered into a written agreement with Peel Region with respect to same.

<sup>14</sup>The Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to waive, in whole or in part, the payment of any waste management system fees and charges by a not-for-profit community agency otherwise payable for dropping off waste at Peel Region's Community Recycling Centres, where the not-for-profit community agency is deemed eligible for same pursuant to Peel Region's policy W20-07, as may be amended or replaced from time to time.

## PART 13: WATER and WASTEWATER<sup>15</sup>

<sup>15</sup>The Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to grant exemptions from Peel Region's user fees and any other applicable fees, securities or charges that apply to a permit, license or approval required to deliver the Hurontario Light Rail Transit project, where the Commissioner of Public Works deems it appropriate to do so.

### Water Supply

#### Subdivision/New Main Fees

Subdivision Hydrant Inspections - Untampered	hydrant	\$663.36	n/a	\$663.36
Subdivision Hydrant Inspections - Tampered	hydrant	\$143.93	n/a	\$143.93
Subdivision Pressure/Chlorination Tests (for additional tests)	section (300m)	Actual Costs or min. charge of \$1232.05	n/a	Actual Costs or min. charge of \$1232.05
Chlorination	line	\$472.90	n/a	\$472.90
Cost to Maintain Adequate Chlorine Residuals	cost of work	Actual Cost	n/a	Actual Cost

#### Operations and Maintenance

Hydrant Flow Tests	hydrant	\$322.48	+	\$364.40
Additional Hydrants	hydrant	\$161.24	+	\$182.21

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------	----------------------------	-------------------	-----------------------------------

**Watermain Tapping Fees (0 mm to 300 mm)**

Regular Hours 7:00 am - 4:00 pm	tap	\$634.14	n/a	\$634.14
Work beyond four hours	hour	\$161.24	n/a	\$161.24
After Regular Hours & Saturdays	tap	\$893.85	n/a	\$893.85
Work beyond four hours	hour	\$224.01	n/a	\$224.01
Sundays & Holidays	tap	\$1,153.57	n/a	\$1,153.57
Work beyond four hours	hour	\$288.94	n/a	\$288.94

**Hydrant Permits**

Application Fee	per application	\$288.94	+	\$326.50
Meter Rental Fee	per day	\$3.41	+	\$3.85
Service Frozen Meter/Hydrant/Appurtenance	per unit	Actual Cost	+	Actual Cost + HST
Meter/Hydrant/Appurtenance returned broken	per unit	Actual Cost	+	Actual Cost + HST
Meter/Appurtenance not returned	per unit	Actual Cost	+	Actual Cost + HST
Lost Valve	per unit	Actual Cost	+	Actual Cost + HST
Backflow Device Rental Fee	per day	\$3.41	n/a	\$3.41
Moving of Backflow and Meter	each	\$175.31	+	\$198.10

**Unauthorized Water Usage**

Unauthorized Use of Hydrant without Permit	hydrant	\$663.36	n/a	\$663.36
Hydrant repair	hydrant	Actual Cost	n/a	Actual Cost
Unauthorized Valving	valve	\$663.36	n/a	\$663.36
Valve repair	valve	Actual Cost	n/a	Actual Cost
Assumed consumption charges	per day	\$29.22	n/a	\$29.22

**Turn off/Turn on Fees (Single Residential)<sup>16</sup>**

Regular Hours 7:00 am - 4:00 pm (Monday - Friday)	per service	\$75.00	n/a	\$75.00
After Hours including Saturday/Sunday and Holidays	per service	\$125.00	n/a	\$125.00

<sup>16</sup>First call free\* for turn off and on. For multiple calls within the same day - 1st free\*, fees applies thereafter. 24 hours cancellation notice is required, otherwise, fee will be charged.

\*one turn off and on free per address, per year

**Turn off/Turn on Fees (Multi-Residential & Commercial)**

Regular Hours	per service	\$178.56	n/a	\$178.56
After Hours Saturday/Sunday and Holidays	per service	\$324.64	n/a	\$324.64

**Reports and Studies**

All Approved Reports and Studies	copy	\$113.13	+	\$127.84
----------------------------------	------	----------	---	----------

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------	----------------------------	-------------------	-----------------------------------

**Capital Works - Water and Wastewater Treatment**

Contract Plans and Documents (Less than \$5.0 Million)	document	\$113.14	+	\$127.85
Contract Plans and Documents (\$5.0 to \$25.0 Million)	document	\$169.71	+	\$191.77
Contract Plans and Documents (Greater than \$25.0 Million)	document	\$226.28	+	\$255.69

**Contract Plans and Documents**

Volume 1 (prequalified) - hard copy <sup>17</sup>	document	\$45.14	+	\$51.01
Volume 1 - hard copy <sup>17</sup>	document	\$17.05	+	\$19.27
Volume 2 - hard copy	document	\$28.09	+	\$31.74
Contract Plans (1-20 sheets) <sup>17</sup>	set	\$17.05	+	\$19.27

<sup>17</sup>For contracts greater than 40 sheets the price will be based on actual document costs.

**Billings**

New Occupancy Charge	account	\$87.76	n/a	\$87.76
Change of Occupancy Charge	account	\$41.30	n/a	\$41.30
Copy of bill	per bill copy	\$7.50	n/a	\$7.50
N.S.F. Cheque	cheque	\$46.00	n/a	\$46.00
Landlord/Tenant Change	account	\$46.27	n/a	\$46.27
Statement Letter (billing history)	letter	\$30.90	n/a	\$30.90
Annual Consumption Report	report	\$43.26	n/a	\$43.26
Late Payment Penalty	bill	2% of billed amount	n/a	2% of billed amount

**Turn-off or Turn-on for Collection (Extended hours - Monday-Friday, 8:30 am - 9:00 pm)**

Standard residential service size (extended hours)	turn-on/off	\$99.83	n/a	\$99.83
Commercial service size (extended hours)	turn-on/off	\$99.83	n/a	\$99.83
Utility Arrears Certificate	account	\$43.26	n/a	\$43.26
Overdue Utility Charges transferred to Tax Roll	account	\$44.29	n/a	\$44.29

**Metering and Installation**

**Replacement Charges - Damaged Equipment**

Standard Residential Service Size	equipment	\$92.67 + material	n/a	\$92.67 + material
Commercial Service Size	equipment	Actual Costs	n/a	Actual Costs
Costed commercial/industrial meter connections	equipment	Actual Costs	n/a	Actual Costs

**Customer-Requested Meter Removal/Re-Installation**

**(Including Required Turn-on/off, Regular Hours - Monday-Friday, 8:30 am - 4:30 pm)**

Standard Residential Service Size (regular hours)	removal	\$92.67 + material	n/a	\$92.67 + material
---------------------------------------------------	---------	--------------------	-----	--------------------

<b>Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed</b>	<b>Service Unit</b>	<b>2026 Fee (before taxes)</b>	<b>HST (+ or n/a)</b>	<b>Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes</b>
Commercial Service Size (regular hours)	removal	Actual Costs	n/a	Actual Costs
Standard Residential Service Size (after hours)	removal	\$138.11	n/a	\$138.11
Commercial Service Size (after hours)	removal	Actual Costs	n/a	Actual Costs

**Meter Installation Charges Sub-Divisions and Flat Rate**

Meter Size, 16mm x 19mm	meter	\$580.15	n/a	\$580.15
Meter Size, 19mm	meter	\$662.99	n/a	\$662.99
Meter Size, 25mm	meter	\$749.74	n/a	\$749.74

**Meter Installation Charges Industrial, Commercial, Institutional  
(38mm and Greater are Applicant Installed)**

Meter Size, 16mm x 19mm	meter	\$551.10	n/a	\$551.10
Meter Size, 19mm	meter	\$648.00	n/a	\$648.00
Meter Size, 25mm	meter	\$792.00	n/a	\$792.00
Meter Size, 38mm	meter	\$1,533.00	n/a	\$1,533.00
Meter Size, 50mm	meter	\$1,742.00	n/a	\$1,742.00
Meter Size, 75mm Tru-Flo	meter	\$5,809.80	n/a	\$5,809.80
Meter Size, 100mm Tru-Flo	meter	\$7,769.27	n/a	\$7,769.27
Meter Size, 150mm Tru-Flo	meter	\$14,655.92	n/a	\$14,655.92
Meter Size, 150mm Protectus Fireline and Domestic use	meter	\$15,373.83	n/a	\$15,373.83
Meter Size, 200mm Protectus Fireline and Domestic use	meter	\$19,967.40	n/a	\$19,967.40
Meter Size, 250mm Protectus Fireline and Domestic use	meter	\$26,573.23	n/a	\$26,573.23
Meter Size, 250X300mm Protectus Fireline and Domestic use	meter	\$26,223.80	n/a	\$26,223.80
Meter Size, 75mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$4,008.00	n/a	\$4,008.00
Meter Size, 100mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$5,115.00	n/a	\$5,115.00
Meter Size, 150mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$8,764.00	n/a	\$8,764.00
Meter Size, 200mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$11,111.00	n/a	\$11,111.00
Meter Size, 250mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$13,952.00	n/a	\$13,952.00

**Frozen and Damaged Meters**

**All charges are Pro-Rated Charges Based on the Remaining Life of the Meter**

Meter Size, 16 mm & 16mm X 19mm	meter	\$204.52 down to \$10.76	+	\$236.43 down to \$11.70
Meter Size, 19mm	meter	\$254.45 down to \$13.39	+	\$294.68 down to \$15.51
Meter Size, 25mm	meter	\$311.68 down to \$16.40	+	\$358.92 down to \$18.89

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
Meter Size, 38mm	meter	\$804.48 down to \$42.34	+	\$929.53 down to \$48.92
Meter Size, 50mm	meter	\$972.95 down to \$51.21	+	\$1,124.15 down to \$59.17
Meter Size, 75mm Tru-Flo	meter	\$4,070.02 down to \$214.21	+	\$4,644.07 down to \$244.43
Meter Size, 100mm Tru-Flo	meter	\$5,674.90 down to \$298.68	+	\$6,462.15 down to \$340.12
Meter Size, 150mm Tru-Flo	meter	\$10,574.25 down to \$556.54	+	\$11,998.41 down to \$631.50
Meter Size, 150mm Protectus	meter	\$15,643.81 down to \$821.03	+	\$17,677.51 down to \$927.76
Meter Size, 200mm Protectus	meter	\$20,356.92 down to \$1,068.87	+	\$23,003.32 down to \$1,207.82
Meter Size, 250mm Protectus	meter	\$26,684.39 down to \$1,402.86	+	\$30,153.36 down to \$1,585.23
Meter Size, 75mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$3,300.43 down to \$173.71	+	\$3,771.87 down to \$198.52
Meter Size, 100mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$4,363.48 down to \$229.65	+	\$4,976.66 down to \$261.93
Meter Size, 150mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$7,742.44 down to \$407.50	+	\$8,798.46 down to \$463.07
Meter Size, 200mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$9,809.64 down to \$516.30	+	\$11,134.40 down to \$586.02
Meter Size, 250mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$12,415.83 down to \$653.46	+	\$14,079.39 down to \$741.02

### Upgrading and Downgrading

Meter Size, 16mm X 19mm	meter	\$367.96	+	\$415.79
Meter Size, 19mm	meter	\$422.36	+	\$477.27
Meter Size, 25mm	meter	\$514.71	+	\$581.62
Meter Size, 38mm	meter	\$1,205.24	+	\$1,361.92
Meter Size, 50mm	meter	\$1,398.09	+	\$1,579.84
Meter Size, 75mm Tru-Flo	meter	\$5,421.00	+	\$6,125.73
Meter Size, 100mm Tru-Flo	meter	\$7,370.00	+	\$8,328.10
Meter Size, 150mm Tru-Flo	meter	\$13,860.00	+	\$15,661.80
Meter Size, 150mm Protectus Fireline and Domestic use	meter	\$13,902.99	+	\$15,710.38
Meter Size, 200mm Protectus Fireline and Domestic use	meter	\$18,199.61	+	\$20,565.56
Meter Size, 250mm Protectus Fireline and Domestic use	meter	\$24,748.91	+	\$27,966.27
Meter Size, 75mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$3,558.05	+	\$4,020.60
Meter Size, 100mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$4,658.41	+	\$5,264.00
Meter Size, 150mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$8,148.98	+	\$9,208.35
Meter Size, 200mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$10,198.22	+	\$11,523.99
Meter Size, 250mm Ultrasonic	meter	\$12,887.97	+	\$14,563.41

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------	----------------------------	-------------------	-----------------------------------

**Meter Test Request<sup>18</sup>****A. Meter is Removed and Sent to Third Party for Testing for Volumetric and Odometer Tests**

Meter Size, 16mm X 19mm	meter	\$316.19	n/a	\$316.19
Meter Size, 19mm	meter	\$316.19	n/a	\$316.19
Meter Size, 25mm	meter	\$316.19	n/a	\$316.19
Meter Size, 38mm	meter	\$451.13	n/a	\$451.13
Meter Size, 50mm	meter	\$451.13	n/a	\$451.13

**B. Field Tests Costs Only for Meters Greater than 25 mm which have Test Fees and Only Test for Volumetric Results Own Forces**

Meter Size, 38mm	meter	\$343.54	n/a	\$343.54
Meter Size, 50mm	meter	\$343.54	n/a	\$343.54
Meter Size, 75mm	meter	\$412.25	n/a	\$412.25
Meter Size, 100mm	meter	\$412.25	n/a	\$412.25
Meter Size, 150mm	meter	\$412.25	n/a	\$412.25

Note - All meters greater than 25 mm will be tested on site by Peel staff and repairs will be completed to ensure meter accuracy

**C. Third Party Field Test**

Meter Size 75 mm to 150 mm	meter	\$723.50	n/a	\$723.50
Meter Size 100 mm to 250 mm Protectus	meter	\$723.50	n/a	\$723.50

**D. Third Party Volumetric Tests only at Atlantic Liquid Meters**

Meter Size, 16mm x 19mm	meter	\$240.94	n/a	\$240.94
Meter Size, 19mm	meter	\$240.94	n/a	\$240.94
Meter Size, 25mm	meter	\$240.94	n/a	\$240.94
Meter Size, 38mm	meter	\$299.51	n/a	\$299.51
Meter Size, 50mm	meter	\$299.51	n/a	\$299.51

<sup>18</sup>The Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to exempt property owners from the payment of fees in respect of a water meter test request in circumstances where it is determined that the water meter has been found to be over-registering.

**Administrative Fee to Recover Connection Fees not Paid Prior to Installation**

Administrative Fee	invoicing	\$107.88	+	\$121.90
--------------------	-----------	----------	---	----------

**Subdivision Engineering and Inspection Fees (based on estimated cost of Peel Regional works)**

Brampton/Caledon/Mississauga (Per program - review and processing of Engineering Submissions related to Development Applications for Water, Wastewater and Roads)	cost of work	5.50% or a minimum charge of \$15,000.00. First engineering submission shall include cheque in the amount of \$7,500. Up to three (3) Engineering Submissions. Payable prior to pre-servicing.	n/a	5.50% or a minimum charge of \$15,000.00. First engineering submission shall include cheque in the amount of \$7,500. Up to three (3) Engineering Submissions. Payable prior to pre-servicing.
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

<b>Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed</b>	<b>Service Unit</b>	<b>2026 Fee (before taxes)</b>	<b>HST (+ or n/a)</b>	<b>Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes</b>
Miscellaneous Development Projects (Per program - review and processing of Engineering Submissions related to Miscellaneous Development Project for Water, Wastewater and Roads)	cost of work	7% or a minimum charge of \$15,000. First engineering submission shall include cheque in the amount of \$7,500. Up to three (3) Engineering Submissions	n/a	7% or a minimum charge of \$15,000. First engineering submission shall include cheque in the amount of \$7,500. Up to three (3) Engineering Submissions
Front End Financing Agreement (FEFA) and Spine Servicing Agreement (SSA) administration and processing fee (per Program - Water and Wastewater)	cost of work	1% of the estimated cost of the front end financed work, \$25,000.00 minimum charge	n/a	1% of the estimated cost of the front end financed work, \$25,000.00 minimum charge
Processing of Engineering Design submissions beyond third (3rd) submission for all Subdivision and Miscellaneous External Works	per engineering drawing	\$256.25/Each (non-refundable)	n/a	\$256.25/Each (non-refundable)
Re-inspection fees for Development related projects (Per program - Water and Wastewater)	cost of work	Actual Costs	n/a	Actual Costs

#### **Cross Boundary Servicing Applications**

Residential cross boundary servicing requests administration and processing fee (Per program - Water and Wastewater)	each	\$2,207.62 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$2,207.62 (non-refundable)
Non-Residential cross boundary servicing requests administration and processing fee (Per program - Water and Wastewater)	each	\$5,508.3 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$5,508.3 (non-refundable)

#### **Wastewater**

#### **Emergency Sewer Back-Up Charges**

Residential 7:00 am - 4:00 pm (Monday - Friday)	per service	\$610.06	n/a	\$610.06
Residential after hours including Saturdays/Sundays and holidays	per service	\$978.50	n/a	\$978.50
Commercial/Industrial/Condominium	per service	Actual Costs	n/a	Actual Costs

#### **Environmental Control Fees**

Labour (2 person crew) incl. Overtime	hour	\$206.69	+	\$233.57
Equipment -Sampler	hour	\$3.41	+	\$3.85
Application Fee - Wastewater Charge Appeal	each	\$124.45	+	\$140.63
Application Fee - Hauled Sewage	each	\$124.45	+	\$140.63
Late Application Fee - Wastewater Charge Appeal Annual Reports	each	\$57.68	+	\$65.17
Sampling Baskets	per basket	\$230.71	+	\$260.71
Spill Clean up	each	Actual Cost	n/a	Actual Cost
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	analysis	\$36.18	n/a	\$36.18
Suspended Solids	analysis	\$17.68	n/a	\$17.68
Oil & Grease	analysis	\$87.45	n/a	\$87.45
Total Phosphorus	analysis	\$29.89	n/a	\$29.89
TKN Analysis	analysis	\$33.65	n/a	\$33.65

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
Backflow Prevention Assembly Survey Review	each	\$60.10	n/a	\$60.10
Annual Backflow Test Report Review	each	\$57.68	n/a	\$57.68
Environmental Information Requests	per address	\$115.36	n/a	\$115.36
Sanitary Discharge Permit application	each	\$313.56	+	\$354.32

### Contract Plans and Documents

Volume 1 (prequalified) - hard copy <sup>19</sup>	document	\$51.02	+	\$57.66
Volume 1 - hard copy <sup>19</sup>	document	\$22.18	+	\$25.07
Volume 2 - hard copy	document	\$34.39	+	\$38.86
Contract Plans (1-20 sheets) <sup>19</sup>	set	\$62.12	+	\$70.19

<sup>19</sup>For contracts greater than 40 sheets the price will be based on actual document costs.

### Reports and Studies

All Approved Reports and Studies	copy	\$113.14	+	\$127.85
----------------------------------	------	----------	---	----------

### Sewer Surcharge Rate and Sewer Waste Disposal Charge

Qualitative Sanitary Sewer Surcharge Rate	per 1,000 cubic metres	\$452.92	n/a	\$452.92
Sewer Waste Disposal Charge	per 1,000 gallons	\$17.47	n/a	\$17.47

### Development Engineering Review Fees

Residential Connection first submission application fee	administration	\$400.00 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$400.00 (non-refundable)
Industrial, Commercial, Institutional and Multi-Residential (ICI and MR) Connection first submission application fee	administration	\$750.00 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$750.00 (non-refundable)
Site Servicing on Peel Regional Roads - Residential (Per program - Roads, Water and Wastewater)	engineering/inspection up to 3 engineering submissions	\$2,127.52 (this amount includes non-refundable sum of \$1,489.26)	n/a	\$2,127.52 (this amount includes non-refundable sum of \$1,489.26)
Site Servicing on Peel Regional Roads - ICI and MR (Per program - Roads, Water and Wastewater)	engineering/inspection up to 3 engineering submissions	\$3,440.80 (this amount includes non-refundable sum of \$2,408.56)	n/a	\$3,440.80 (this amount includes non-refundable sum of \$2,408.56)
Functional Servicing Report/Demand Table Review Fee	up to 3 engineering submissions	\$1,488 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$1,488 (non-refundable)
Storm Water Management Report Review Fee	per report	\$1,537.50 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$1,537.50 (non-refundable)
Processing of submissions beyond third engineering submission for all development related projects including FSR/Storm Water Management Reports	engineering per submission	*Residential: \$370.80 *ICI: \$527.88 *(non-refundable)	n/a	*Residential: \$370.80 *ICI: \$527.88 *(non-refundable)
Processing, review and administration fee Wastewater extension and/or Storm Water and/or Storm Sewer extension approvals	cost of work	\$1,183.88 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$1,183.88 (non-refundable)
Processing, review and administration fee Water extension approvals	cost of work	\$1,286.38 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$1,286.38 (non-refundable)
MTO Road Cut Permit (Per program - Roads, Water and Wastewater)	permit	Actual cost of Permit as per MTO guidelines	n/a	Actual cost of Permit as per MTO guidelines

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	2026 Fee (before taxes)	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
MTO Road Cut Permit Peel administration fee (Per program - Roads, Water and Wastewater)	each	\$162.85 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$162.85 (non-refundable)
Surcharge Fee per stage beyond stage 1 for Review & Inspection (Water program only)	each	\$5,125 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$5,125 (non-refundable)
Cost for Updating as Constructed Information - SUBDIVISIONS (Per Program - Water and Wastewater)	per KM of pipe	\$892.77 or a minimum charge of \$547.19	+	\$892.77 or a minimum charge of \$547.19 + HST
Cost for Updating as Constructed Information - RESIDENTIAL (Per Program - Water and Wastewater)	each	\$54.11	+	\$61.14
Cost for Updating as Constructed Information - ICI (Per Program - Water and Wastewater)	each	\$79.00	+	\$89.27
Cost for Updating as Constructed Information - Tie-backs	application	\$158.36	+	\$178.95
Water Service Residential (up to 50mm)	engineering/inspection up to 3 engineering submissions	\$1,480.73 (this amount includes non-refundable sum of \$888.44)	n/a	\$1,480.73 (this amount includes non-refundable sum of \$888.44)
Sewer Service Residential	engineering/inspection up to 3 engineering submissions	\$1,480.73 (this amount includes non-refundable sum of \$888.44)	n/a	\$1,480.73 (this amount includes non-refundable sum of \$888.44)
Water/Sewer Service Residential installed under Capital Project (Per program - Water and Wastewater)	administration	\$333.83 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$333.83 (non-refundable)
Water/Sewer Service - ICI and MR (Per program - Water and Wastewater)	engineering/inspection up to 3 engineering submissions	\$2,638.38 (this amount includes non-refundable sum of \$1,583.03)	n/a	\$2,638.38 (this amount includes non-refundable sum of \$1,583.03)
Water/Sewer Service - ICI and MR installed under Capital Project (Per program - Water and Wastewater)	administration	\$662.29 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$662.29 (non-refundable)
Water Service - hydrant and valve	engineering/inspection up to 3 engineering submissions	\$2,638.38 (this amount includes non-refundable sum of \$1,583.03)	n/a	\$2,638.38 (this amount includes non-refundable sum of \$1,583.03)
Processing requests/revisions to approved residential services (Per program - Roads, Water and Wastewater)	engineering/inspection up to 3 engineering submissions	\$662.29 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$662.29 (non-refundable)
Processing requests/revisions to approved non-residential and multi-residential services (Per program - Water and Wastewater)	engineering/inspection up to 3 engineering submissions	\$1,211.51 (non-refundable)	n/a	\$1,211.51 (non-refundable)
Water system interruption RESIDENTIAL (up to 300mm diameter watermain)	administration/inspection	\$484.60	n/a	\$484.60
Water system interruption ICI and MR (up to 300mm diameter watermain)	administration/inspection	\$969.20	n/a	\$969.20
Water system interruption RESIDENTIAL and ICI and MR (on 400mm or larger diameter watermain)	administration/inspection	\$220.76	n/a	\$220.76

**Other Fees and Charges**

Non-potable Groundwater Criteria	application	\$386.25	n/a	\$386.25
----------------------------------	-------------	----------	-----	----------

## Water Consumption and Wastewater System Fees and Charges (Sewer Charge Rates)

The rates set out in section 1 below are effective for all accounts rendered from the date this by-law is passed up to and including accounts rendered on March 31, 2026. The rates set out in section 2 below are effective for all accounts rendered on or after April 1, 2026.

### Section 1

#### Effective Up To and Including March 31, 2026

##### 1. a) Water Consumption Fees and Charges

###### Service Delivery Charge Based on Water Meter Size

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Frequency of Billing <sup>1</sup>	Fee up to and including March 31, 2026	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
<b>Water Meter Size</b>				
5/8" (16 mm)	Quarterly	\$44.81	n/a	\$44.81
3/4" (19 mm)	Quarterly	\$44.81	n/a	\$44.81
1" (25 mm)	Quarterly	\$74.68	n/a	\$74.68
1-1/4" (32 mm)	Quarterly	\$112.02	n/a	\$112.02
1-1/2" (38 mm)	Quarterly	\$149.36	n/a	\$149.36
2" (50 mm)	Quarterly	\$238.97	n/a	\$238.97
3" (75 mm)	Quarterly	\$448.08	n/a	\$448.08
4" (100 mm)	Quarterly	\$746.80	n/a	\$746.80
6" (150 mm)	Quarterly	\$1,493.59	n/a	\$1,493.59
8" (200 mm)	Quarterly	\$2,389.75	n/a	\$2,389.75
10" (250 mm)	Quarterly	\$3,435.26	n/a	\$3,435.26

###### Water Consumption Rates

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	Fee up to and including March 31, 2026	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
Single-unit residential (equal to and less than 50 cubic metres) <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.0461	n/a	\$1.0461
Single-unit residential (greater than 50 cubic metres) <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$2.2499	n/a	\$2.2499
Multi-unit residential <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.8690	n/a	\$1.8690
Commercial/industrial/institutional <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.8494	n/a	\$1.8494

###### Unmetered Consumption

Water consumption fees and charges	per month (flat rate)	\$26.54	n/a	\$26.54
------------------------------------	-----------------------	---------	-----	---------

## Water Consumption and Wastewater System Fees and Charges (Sewer Charge Rates)

### b) Wastewater System Fees and Charges (Sewer Charge Rates)

#### Service Delivery Charge Based on Water Meter Size

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Frequency of Billing <sup>1</sup>	Fee up to and including March 31, 2026	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
<b>Water Meter Size</b>				
5/8" (16 mm)	Quarterly	\$31.05	n/a	\$31.05
3/4" (19 mm)	Quarterly	\$31.05	n/a	\$31.05
1" (25 mm)	Quarterly	\$51.74	n/a	\$51.74
1-1/4" (32 mm)	Quarterly	\$77.61	n/a	\$77.61
1-1/2" (38 mm)	Quarterly	\$103.49	n/a	\$103.49
2" (50 mm)	Quarterly	\$165.58	n/a	\$165.58
3" (75 mm)	Quarterly	\$310.46	n/a	\$310.46
4" (100 mm)	Quarterly	\$517.43	n/a	\$517.43
6" (150 mm)	Quarterly	\$1,034.86	n/a	\$1,034.86
8" (200 mm)	Quarterly	\$1,655.77	n/a	\$1,655.77
10" (250 mm)	Quarterly	\$2,380.17	n/a	\$2,380.17

#### Wastewater Consumption Rates

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	Fee up to and including March 31, 2026	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
Single-unit residential (equal to and less than 50 cubic metres) <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.3472	n/a	\$1.3472
Single-unit residential (greater than 50 cubic metres) <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.3472	n/a	\$1.3472
Multi-unit residential <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.3472	n/a	\$1.3472
Commercial/industrial/institutional <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.3472	n/a	\$1.3472

#### Unmetered Consumption

Wastewater consumption fees and charges	per month (flat rate)	\$19.16	n/a	\$19.16
-----------------------------------------	-----------------------	---------	-----	---------

## Water Consumption and Wastewater System Fees and Charges (Sewer Charge Rates)

### Section 2 Effective April 1, 2026

#### 2. a) Water Consumption Fees and Charges

##### Service Delivery Charge Based on Water Meter Size

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Frequency of Billing <sup>1</sup>	Fee Effective April 1, 2026	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
<b>Water Meter Size</b>				
5/8" (16 mm)	Quarterly	\$48.09	n/a	\$48.09
3/4" (19 mm)	Quarterly	\$48.09	n/a	\$48.09
1" (25 mm)	Quarterly	\$80.14	n/a	\$80.14
1-1/4" (32 mm)	Quarterly	\$120.22	n/a	\$120.22
1-1/2" (38 mm)	Quarterly	\$160.29	n/a	\$160.29
2" (50 mm)	Quarterly	\$256.46	n/a	\$256.46
3" (75 mm)	Quarterly	\$480.87	n/a	\$480.87
4" (100 mm)	Quarterly	\$801.45	n/a	\$801.45
6" (150 mm)	Quarterly	\$1,602.89	n/a	\$1,602.89
8" (200 mm)	Quarterly	\$2,564.63	n/a	\$2,564.63
10" (250 mm)	Quarterly	\$3,686.65	n/a	\$3,686.65

##### Water Consumption Rates

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	Fee Effective April 1, 2026	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
Single-unit residential (equal to and less than 50 cubic metres) <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.1308	n/a	\$1.1308
Single-unit residential (greater than 50 cubic metres) <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$2.4321	n/a	\$2.4321
Multi-unit residential <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$2.0204	n/a	\$2.0204
Commercial/industrial/institutional <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.9992	n/a	\$1.9992

##### Unmetered Consumption

Water consumption fees and charges	per month (flat rate)	\$28.65	n/a	\$28.65
------------------------------------	-----------------------	---------	-----	---------

## Water Consumption and Wastewater System Fees and Charges (Sewer Charge Rates)

### b) Wastewater System Fees and Charges (Sewer Charge Rates)

#### Service Delivery Charge Based on Water Meter Size

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Frequency of Billing <sup>2</sup>	Fee Effective April 1, 2026	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
<b>Water Meter Size</b>				
5/8" (16 mm)	Quarterly	\$33.15	n/a	\$33.15
3/4" (19 mm)	Quarterly	\$33.15	n/a	\$33.15
1" (25 mm)	Quarterly	\$55.25	n/a	\$55.25
1-1/4" (32 mm)	Quarterly	\$82.87	n/a	\$82.87
1-1/2" (38 mm)	Quarterly	\$110.50	n/a	\$110.50
2" (50 mm)	Quarterly	\$176.80	n/a	\$176.80
3" (75 mm)	Quarterly	\$331.50	n/a	\$331.50
4" (100 mm)	Quarterly	\$552.49	n/a	\$552.49
6" (150 mm)	Quarterly	\$1,104.98	n/a	\$1,104.98
8" (200 mm)	Quarterly	\$1,767.98	n/a	\$1,767.98
10" (250 mm)	Quarterly	\$2,541.46	n/a	\$2,541.46

#### Wastewater Consumption Rates

Description of Service/Activity for Which the Fee or Charge is Being Imposed	Service Unit	Fee Effective April 1, 2026	HST (+ or n/a)	Fee Inclusive of Applicable Taxes
Single-unit residential (equal to and less than 50 cubic metres) <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.4538	n/a	\$1.4538
Single-unit residential (greater than 50 cubic metres) <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.4538	n/a	\$1.4538
Multi-unit residential <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.4538	n/a	\$1.4538
Commercial/industrial/institutional <sup>2</sup>	per cubic metre (m <sup>3</sup> )	\$1.4538	n/a	\$1.4538

#### Unmetered Consumption

Wastewater consumption fees and charges	per month (flat rate)	\$20.64	n/a	\$20.64
-----------------------------------------	-----------------------	---------	-----	---------

<sup>1</sup>Customers on monthly billing will be charged 1/3 of the corresponding quarterly charge

<sup>2</sup>A large majority of meters in Peel (99.99%) measure consumption in cubic metres to the fourth decimal place providing greater accuracy in billing. This is consistent with other utilities in Ontario.